so as to vest the said William Moorhead or his legal representatives with a right to receive or discharge any travelers, carriages or other loading on land, belonging to any other person, without the consent of the owner.

Approved January 18, 1808. Recorded in L. B. No. 11, p. 149.

CHAPTER MMDCCCXCIII.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF JOHN POWEL HARE TO JOHN HARE POWEL.

Whereas it has been represented by John Hare Powel, son of Robert Hare of the city of Philadelphia, that at the request of a near relation, he has deemed it expedient and has agreed to change his name from John Powel Hare to John Hare Powel, and he has prayed the legislature to sanction and confirm the said change of name: Therefore,

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the said John Hare Powel, formerly John Powel Hare, shall henceforth be called and known by the name of John Hare Powel, and by the same name shall be able and capable in law to sue and be sued, grant and receive and do all other legal acts as effectually to all intents and purposes as he could have done by his former name, if no change had been made therein.

Approved January 18, 1808. Recorded in L. B. No. 11, p. 149.

CHAPTER MMDCCCXCIV.

AN ACT SUPPLEMENTARY TO AN ACT, ENTITLED "AN ACT FOR ESTABLISHING THE SEAT OF JUSTICE IN THE COUNTY OF TIOGA, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." (1)

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted